
MURFREESBORO CITY COUNCIL 

AGENDA 

June 21, 2018 

7:00 p.m. 

Council Chambers 

 

PRAYER  

MR. BILL SHACKLETT 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

CEREMONIAL ITEMS 

*STARS Award Presentation 

*Greg Tucker, Rutherford County Historian 
 

Consent Agenda 

 1. A. Solid Waste Director: Renew Contract with Rehrig Pacific Company for purchase of 

garbage carts.  

  B. Transportation Director: Budget Amendment to Contract with RTA for FY2018 Transit 

Services. 

  C. City Recorder/Finance Director: Acknowledgement of Receipt of City Manager’s approved 

Budget Amendments for FY 2018. 

  D. Chief of Police: 

   a. Application for Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program 2014. 

   b. Purchase Brasstrax Acquisition Station (Computer 3D Imaging Equipment) & 

MATCHPOINT Analysis Station for Cartridge Cases. 

  E. Fire & Rescue Chief: 

   a. Approval to hire the Hall Group for Architectural Services for completion of the Doug 

Young Public Safety Training Facility. 

   b. Approve Client Services Agreement with Sevalus, LLC. 

 

Minutes 

 2. A. May 24, 2018 - Special Meeting (Budget). 

  B. May 24, 2018 - Regular Meeting.  

 

Second Readings 

 3. Consider for passage on second and final reading ORDINANCE 18-OZ-24: Rezone area on 

Osborne Lane (RS-10).  

 

 4. Consider for passage on second and final reading ORDINANCE 18-OZ-25: Amend Oak Haven 

PRD located along Conhocken Court.  

 

 5. Consider for passage on second and final reading ORDINANCE 18-OZ-28: Amend Rutherford 

Boulevard Self-Storage PCD located at 2615 South Rutherford Boulevard.  

 

 6. Consider for passage on second and final reading ORDINANCE 18-OZ-29: Rezone area on 

Franklin Road and Veterans Parkway (CH).  

 

 7. Consider for passage on second and final reading ORDINANCE 18-OZ-30: Rezone area along 

Old Fort Parkway (PRD) (Village at Old Fort PRD).  

 

 8. Consider for passage on second and final reading ORDINANCE 18-O-31: Amend Appendix A-

Zoning, Section 7 and 26 and Chart 4 pertaining to site plan review and minimum parking 

requirements for outdoor seating areas, Commercial Centers, and Neighborhood Shopping 

Centers.  

 

 9. Consider for passage on second and final reading ORDINANCE 18-O-33: Appropriations 

Ordinance.  

 

10. Consider for passage on second and final reading ORDINANCE 18-O-34: Tax Rate Ordinance.  

 

New Business   

11. Assistant City Engineer: 

  A. Construction Contract for Perlino Drive Bridge. 

  B. Proposal for Construction Phase Monitoring for Southwest Elementary School. 

  C. Traffic Signal Agreement for Memorial Boulevard, Kings Ridge and Eleanor Way. 

 

 12. Fire & Rescue Chief: Amend Employee Handbook Section 5003.5 Public Safety 

Compensation. 

 

   



MURFREESBORO CITY COUNCIL 

A G E N D A 

June 21, 2018 

(Continued) 

 

 

 13. A. Assistant City Schools Superintendent for Administrative & Support Services: FY 2018 

Budget Amendments. 

  B. Adopt RESOLUTION 18-R-17: Amend 2017-2018 Budgets for Murfreesboro City Schools 

(1st Amendment). 

 

 14. Adopt RESOLUTION 18-R-12: Approve Budget of Murfreesboro City Schools for FY 2018-19 

which includes General Purpose Fund, Extended School Program Fund, Federal and State 

Program Funds, Cafeteria Fund and Debt Service Fund.  

 

15. Adopt RESOLUTION 18-R-13: Approve Budget of the Evergreen Cemetery for FY 2018-19. 

 

 16. Adopt RESOLUTION 18-R-14: Approve Budget of Murfreesboro Electric Department for FY 

2018-19. 

 

 17. A. Water & Sewer Board: Septic Tank Effluent Pump (STEP) Engineering Review & Inspection 

Fees. 

  B. Adopt RESOLUTION 18-R-18: Establish Septic Tank Effluent Pump (STEP) development 

fees for design review and inspection.  

 

Board & Commission Re-appointments 

 18. A. Construction Board of Adjustments & Appeals: Lyle Lynch, Ryan Maloney and John 

Murray. 

  B. Greenway Projects Committee: Troy Robinson and Anita Pirtle. 

  C. Murfreesboro Housing Authority: Judy S. Smith.  

  D. Parks & Recreation Commission: D. Edwin Jernigan and Charles Apigian. 

  E. Water Resources Board: Sandra Trail.  

  F. Stones River Regional Library Board: Madelyn Scales Harris and Tim Bowling. 

 

Beer Permits 

Payment of Statements 

Other Business from Staff or City Council 

Adjourn 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   
. . . creating a better quality of life  

  

  

 

          June 21,2018  

 

  

CONSENT AGENDA  

 

 

  

HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL:  

  

Re: Renewal of contract to Rehrig Pacific Company for the purchase of garbage carts for 

City of Murfreesboro residents 

  

As an item for the consent agenda of June 21, 2108, it is recommended that the City 

Council renew the contract for the purchase of garbage carts for the residents of 

Murfreesboro.  

  

The Solid Waste Department placed for bid the purchase of 95-gallon garbage containers 

in October 2016.   The bid winner was Rehrig Pacific Company.  The contract has three 

(3) one-year extensions.  Rehrig Pacific Company has agreed to extend the contract for 

one year at the original contract price of $48.55 per cart.  

  

 

Fiscal Impact  

 

The 2018/2019 budget includes $100,000 for garbage carts. With the contract extended 

the Solid Waste Department would ask to purchase 702 carts at a cost of $34,082.10. 

 

  

 

Recommendation  

It is recommended that the contract renewal for garbage carts be extended to Rehrig 

Pacific Company.    

  

  

  

         Sincerely,  

  

  

  

         Joey Smith  
  
  



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  

Solid Waste Department  
4765 Florence Road * Murfreesboro, Tennessee 37129 * Phone 615 893 3681 * Fax 615 904 6541    

www.murfreesborotn.gov  



CITY of MURFREESBORO 
Transportation Department 
111  WEST  VINE  STREET 
POST  OFFICE  BOX  1139 
MURFREESBORO,  TENNESSEE  37133-1139 
PHONE  615  893-6441 
FAX  615  849-2606 
www.murfreesborotn.gov 

 
 

 … creating a better quality of life 

 
CONSENT AGENDA 

 
 
June 21, 2018 

  
 
Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
 
RE: Budget Amendment for Contract between City and Regional Transportation 

Authority (RTA) for and Provision of Transit Services for FY 2018 
  

 
Background 
The Relax and Ride program that provides transit service between Murfreesboro, 
Smyrna, LaVergne and Nashville was originally created in FY 1996-97 and funded for 
three years under a federal demonstration grant. With the expiration of the three-year 
grant, various governmental entities have annually cooperated to continue funding of 
this program.  
 
The service has undergone expansions and amendments since this time to the current 
agreement established in 2016 for service dates of July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018. This 
budget amendment increases funding for the budget shortfall due to decreased 
ridership and revenues. 
 
Fiscal Impact 

 

Additional funding amounts for the FY 2018 contract through Federal 5307 Funding, 
TDOT Match, and Local City share is as follows: 
 
City of Murfreesboro  TDOT Match Murfreesboro UZA 5307 Funds         Total Contribution 
             $3,706                                  $14,826          $29,649        $48,181  
 
 

 
 
 



Concurrences 
Funding for provision of service is contained in the Metropolitan Planning 
Organization’s (MPO’s) 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) budget. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval of the budget amendment between the City of 
Murfreesboro and Regional Transportation Authority for the provision of transit 
services for fiscal year 2018.  

Attachments 

Amendment No. 2 for Personal/Professional Services Between The City of 
Murfreesboro And The Regional Transportation Authority For The Provision of Transit 
Services. 

 

   

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Jim Kerr 
Transportation Director 











Finance and Tax Administration 
111 West Vine Street * P. O. Box 1139 * Murfreesboro, Tennessee 37133-1139  

* Phone 615 893 5210 * Fax 615 848 3247 * TDD 615 849 2689 
www.murfreesborotn.gov 

 
 

. . . creating a better quality of life 
 
 

 
CONSENT AGENDA 

 

June 15, 2018 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council: 

RE: Fiscal Year 2018 Budget Amendment 

Attached you will find a budget transfers as approved by the City Manager on June 11, 2018. 

The first transfer is within the General Fund.  It is moving funds from Fire Operating Expenses roll up category, 
Contractual Services object code, into the Fire Fixed Assets Expenses, Transportation Equipment.  This 
$25,000.00 transfer will have no effect on Fund Balance. 

The second transfer is within the General Fund.  It is moving funds from Fire Operating Expenses roll up 
category, Telephone & Other Communication object code, into the Fire Fixed Assets Expenses, Transportation 
Equipment object code.  This $18,635.00 transfer will have no effect on Fund Balance. 

Additional information is available on the following page. This is being placed on Consent Agenda as a proof of 
notification to Council as required by Ordinance 15‐O‐48. 

 

Melissa B. Wright 
City Recorder, Finance Director 
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ORDINANCE 18-OZ-24 amending the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning Map 
of the City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as heretofore amended and as now 
in force and effect, to rezone approximately 5.8 acres along Osborne Lane 
from Single-Family Residential Fifteen (RS-15) District to Single-Family 
Residential Ten (RS-10) District; Randy Friedsam, applicant [2018-411]. 

 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MURFREESBORO, 

TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 SECTION 1. That the same having been heretofore recommended to the City 

Council by the City Planning Commission, the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning Map of the 

City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as herein referred to, adopted and made a part of this 

Ordinance as heretofore amended and as now in force and effect, be and the same are 

hereby amended so as to rezone the territory indicated on the attached map. 

 SECTION 2. That, from and after the effective date hereof, the area depicted on the 

attached map shall be zoned and approved as Single-Family Residential Ten (RS-10) 

District, as indicated thereon, and shall be subject to all the terms and provisions of said 

Ordinance applicable to such districts.  The City Planning Commission be and it is hereby 

authorized and directed to make such changes in and additions to said Zoning Map as may 

be necessary to show thereon that said area of the City is zoned as indicated on the attached 

map.  This zoning change shall not affect the applicability of any overlay zone to the area. 

 SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its 

passage upon second and final reading, the public welfare and the welfare of the City 

requiring it.  

 
 
Passed:      
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
1st reading    

2nd reading   

     
ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright  Craig D. Tindall 
City Recorder  City Attorney 
 
 
 
SEAL 
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ORDINANCE 18-OZ-25 amending the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning Map 
of the City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as heretofore amended and as now 
in force and effect, to amend the conditions applicable to approximately 5.01 
acres in the Planned Residential Development (PRD) District located along 
Conhocken Court (Oak Haven PRD) as indicated on the attached map; 
Courtland Coleman, applicant [2018-413]. 

 

 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MURFREESBORO, 

TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 SECTION 1. That the same having been heretofore recommended to the City 

Council by the City Planning Commission, the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning Map of the 

City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as herein referred to, adopted and made a part of this 

Ordinance as heretofore amended and as now in force and effect, be and the same are 

hereby amended so as to modify the conditions of the Planned Residential Development 

(PRD) District, as indicated on the attached map, for the purpose of increasing the number 

of single-family attached dwelling units (townhouses) from 26 to 31.   

 SECTION 2. That, from and after the effective date hereof, the area depicted on the 

attached map shall be subject to all the terms and provisions of said Ordinance applicable 

to such districts, the plans and specifications filed by the applicant, and any additional 

conditions and stipulations set forth in the minutes of the Planning Commission and City 

Council relating to this zoning request.  The City Planning Commission be and it is hereby 

authorized and directed to make such changes in and additions to said Zoning Map as may 

be necessary to show thereon that said area of the City is zoned as indicated on the attached 

map.  This zoning change shall not affect the applicability of any overlay zone to the area. 

 SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its 

passage upon second and final reading, the public welfare and the welfare of the City 

requiring it.  

 
 
Passed:      
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
1st reading    

2nd reading   

 
ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright  Craig D. Tindall 
City Recorder  City Attorney 
 
 
 
SEAL 
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ORDINANCE 18-OZ-28 amending the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning Map 
of the City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as heretofore amended and as now 
in force and effect, to amend the conditions applicable to approximately 4.73 
acres in the Planned Commercial Development (PCD) District located at 2615 
South Rutherford Boulevard (Rutherford Boulevard Self-Storage PCD), as 
indicated on the attached map; Eco-Site, applicant [2018-410]. 

 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MURFREESBORO, 

TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 SECTION 1. That the same having been heretofore recommended to the City 

Council by the City Planning Commission, the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning Map of the 

City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as herein referred to, adopted and made a part of this 

Ordinance as heretofore amended and as now in force and effect, be and the same are 

hereby amended so as to modify the conditions of the Planned Commercial Development 

(PCD) District, as indicated on the attached map, for the purpose of allowing for a 

telecommunications tower and associated ground structures. 

 SECTION 2. That, from and after the effective date hereof, the area depicted on the 

attached map shall be subject to all the terms and provisions of said Ordinance applicable 

to such districts, the plans and specifications filed by the applicant, and any additional 

conditions and stipulations set forth in the minutes of the Planning Commission and City 

Council relating to this zoning request.  The City Planning Commission be and it is hereby 

authorized and directed to make such changes in and additions to said Zoning Map as may 

be necessary to show thereon that said area of the City is zoned as indicated on the attached 

map.  This zoning change shall not affect the applicability of any overlay zone to the area. 

 SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its 

passage upon second and final reading, the public welfare and the welfare of the City 

requiring it.  

 
 
Passed:      
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
1st reading    

2nd reading   

 
ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright  Craig D. Tindall 
City Recorder  City Attorney 
 
 
 
SEAL 
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ORDINANCE 18-OZ-29 amending the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning Map 
of the City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as heretofore amended and as now 
in force and effect, to rezone approximately 3.64 acres along Franklin Road 
and Veterans Parkway from Commercial Fringe (CF) District to Commercial 
Highway (CH) District; Veterans Commons, GP, applicant [2018-412]. 

 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MURFREESBORO, 

TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 SECTION 1. That the same having been heretofore recommended to the City 

Council by the City Planning Commission, the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning Map of the 

City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as herein referred to, adopted and made a part of this 

Ordinance as heretofore amended and as now in force and effect, be and the same are 

hereby amended so as to rezone the territory indicated on the attached map. 

 SECTION 2. That, from and after the effective date hereof, the area depicted on the 

attached map shall be zoned and approved as Commercial Highway (CH) District, as 

indicated thereon, and shall be subject to all the terms and provisions of said Ordinance 

applicable to such districts.  The City Planning Commission be and it is hereby authorized 

and directed to make such changes in and additions to said Zoning Map as may be 

necessary to show thereon that said area of the City is zoned as indicated on the attached 

map.  This zoning change shall not affect the applicability of any overlay zone to the area. 

 SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its 

passage upon second and final reading, the public welfare and the welfare of the City 

requiring it.  

 
 
Passed:      
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
1st reading    

2nd reading   

     
ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright  Craig D. Tindall 
City Recorder  City Attorney 
 
 
 
SEAL 
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ORDINANCE 18-OZ-30 amending the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning Map 
of the City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as heretofore amended and as now 
in force and effect, to rezone approximately 8.99 acres along Old Fort 
Parkway from Commercial Highway (CH) District to Planned Residential 
Development (PRD) District (Village at Old Fort PRD); Investment Partners, 
LLC, applicant [2018-403]. 

 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MURFREESBORO, 

TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 SECTION 1. That, the same having been heretofore recommended to the City 

Council by the City Planning Commission, the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning Map of the 

City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as herein referred to, adopted and made a part of this 

Ordinance as heretofore amended and as now in force and effect, be and the same are 

hereby amended so as to rezone the territory indicated on the attached map. 

 SECTION 2. That, from and after the effective date hereof, the area depicted on the 

attached map be zoned and approved as Planned Residential Development (PRD) District, 

as indicated thereon, and shall be subject to all the terms and provisions of said Ordinance 

applicable to such districts, the plans and specifications filed by the applicant, and any 

additional conditions and stipulations referenced in the minutes of the Planning Commission 

and City Council relating to this zoning request.  The City Planning Commission be and it is 

hereby authorized and directed to make such changes in and additions to said Zoning Map 

as may be necessary to show thereon that said area of the City is zoned as indicated on the 

attached map.  This zoning change shall not affect the applicability of any overlay zone to 

the area. 

 SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its 

passage upon second and final reading, the public welfare and the welfare of the City 

requiring it.  

 
 
Passed:      
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
1st reading    

2nd reading   

    
ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright Craig D. Tindall 
City Recorder  City Attorney 
 
 
 
SEAL 
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ORDINANCE 18-O-31 amending Murfreesboro City Code Appendix A—Zoning, 
Section 7, Site Plan Review; Section 26, Off-Street Parking, Queuing, and 
Loading; and Chart 4, Required Off-Street Parking and Queuing Spaces by Use; 
pertaining to site plan review and minimum parking requirements for outdoor 
seating areas, Commercial Centers, and Neighborhood Shopping Centers, City of 
Murfreesboro Planning Department, applicant [2018-801].   

 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

 
SECTION 1.  Appendix A, Section 7, Site Plan Review, of the Murfreesboro City 

Code is hereby amended at subsection (H) Appeal of administrative site plan review, by 

deleting it in its entirety and substituting in lieu thereof the following: 

“(H) Reserved.” 

 

SECTION 2.  Appendix A, Section 26, Off-Street Parking, Queuing, and Loading, 

of the Murfreesboro City Code is hereby amended at subsection (C)(2) by adding a new 

subsection (f) as follows: 

 
“(f) Parking spaces shall be provided in accordance with the ratios set forth in 

Chart 4, Required Off-Street Parking and Queuing Spaces by Use, for all 
outdoor seating areas for the following uses:   

bar or tavern;  
commercial center;  
restaurant, night club, tavern or cocktail lounge;  
restaurant, drive-in;  
restaurant, specialty;  
restaurant, specialty-limited;  
shopping center, community;  
shopping center, neighborhood; and  
shopping center, regional.” 

 

SECTION 3.  Appendix A, Chart 4, Required Off-Street Parking and Queuing 

Spaces by Use, of the Murfreesboro City Code is hereby amended under the column 

“Number of Parking and Queuing Spaces Required” at the subsection “Commercial” as 

follows: 

 

(a) In the “Commercial center” row, remove “250” and substitute in lieu thereof 

“225”. 

(b) In the “Shopping center, neighborhood” row, remove “275” and substitute in 

lieu thereof “250”.  

 

 SECTION 4.  That this Ordinance shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its 

passage upon second and final reading, the public welfare and the welfare of the City 

requiring it.  
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Passed:      
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
1st reading    

2nd reading   

     
ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright Craig D. Tindall 
City Recorder  City Attorney 
 
 
 
SEAL 
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ORDINANCE 18-O-33 adopting a budget and appropriations ordinance 
providing for appropriations out of the general and special funds of the City of 
Murfreesboro, Tennessee, of certain sums to defray the current, necessary 
and special expenses of said City for the Fiscal Year 2018-2019, and for other 
purposes. 

 

 WHEREAS, the Municipal Budget Law of 1982, T.C.A. §6-56-201 et. seq., requires 

adoption of an annual budget ordinance and balanced financial plans for intragovernmental 

service funds; and, 

 WHEREAS, information on the anticipated revenues of the City and the estimated 

expenditures for the last preceding fiscal year, the current fiscal year, and the coming fiscal 

year must be included in the annual budget ordinance; and, 

 WHEREAS, state law requires that the proposed annual operating budget be 

published and a public hearing be held before final adoption of the budget ordinance; and, 

 WHEREAS, the City Charter also requires publication of a tentative budget and 

public hearing prior to passage of an appropriation ordinance; and, 

 WHEREAS, the City Manager has, pursuant to the City Charter, submitted to the City 

Council a budget covering in line item detail, by department and fund, estimates of the 

expenditures and revenues of the City, which budget shall be revised as necessary to 

support and be consistent with this budget and appropriations ordinance and other actions 

of the City Council; and, 

 WHEREAS, the Council has carefully considered the budget as recommended by 

the City Manager and previously discussed by the City Council, and comments made at the 

public hearing held on June 14, 2018 and is prepared to adopt its financial plan for Fiscal 

Year 2018-2019. 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

 SECTION 1. The amounts hereinafter listed are the estimated revenues and the 

budgeted expenditures of the City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, and the amounts specified 

are hereby appropriated for the purpose of meeting the expenses of the various 

departments, agencies, and programs of the City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee for the fiscal 

year beginning July 1, 2018 and ending June 30, 2019, including the payment of principal 

of and interest on bonds and other obligations of the City maturing in 2018-2019, for the 

City’s General Fund and its special and intergovernmental service funds, to wit: 

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A 

(The FY 2016-2017 and 2017-2018 columns are shown for informational purposes only.) 

 SECTION 2.  The Personnel Costs authorized for expenditure in Section 1 are based 

on the current, previously adopted, compensation and classification plan of the City and the 

staffing levels hereinafter listed: 

 

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT B 
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 SECTION 3. All capital expenditures for which appropriations have been previously 

made but not yet fully expended are hereby reauthorized to allow completion of previously 

approved projects. 

 SECTION 4. All unassigned and unencumbered fund balances are hereby 

reappropriated to their respective funds. 

 SECTION 5. That all payments made before the effective date of this Ordinance, on 

account of and in pursuance of the appropriations hereinbefore made and provided by this 

Ordinance in meeting the expenses and obligations of the City for the Fiscal Year 2018-

2019, shall be charged against and be deducted from the respective sums appropriated 

hereinbefore for the respective departments and accounts of the City's government and for 

the payment of the principal of and interest on obligations of the City to be paid during the 

Fiscal Year 2018-2019, the intention of this Ordinance in part being to authorize and provide 

for the payment of the expenses and obligations of the City for that part of the Fiscal Year 

2018-2019 that may have already transpired at the taking effect date of this Ordinance as 

well as for the entire Fiscal Year 2018-2019. 

 SECTION 6. That any appropriation made by this Ordinance, except appropriations 

to meet the principal of and interest on bonds and other obligations to be paid in the Fiscal 

Year 2018-2019 as hereinbefore provided for, shall be subject to reduction, or to the transfer 

from one appropriation or fund to another, at any time by a resolution of the City Council as 

to the unexpended portion of such appropriation or funds. 

 SECTION 7. That this Ordinance take effect immediately upon and after its 

passage upon second and final reading, as an emergency Ordinance, an emergency 

existing, and it being imperative to provide for the necessary expenses, general and 

special, of said City of Murfreesboro for the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 at the earliest 

practicable time, the welfare of the City requiring it.  

 
 
Passed:      
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
1st reading      

2nd reading     

     

ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright Adam F. Tucker 
City Recorder  Interim City Attorney 
 
 
 
SEAL 
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City of Murfreesboro

2018-2019

Actual Estimated Proposed

2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019

GENERAL FUND:

     REVENUES

        Local Taxes $94,684,271 $98,246,228 $103,368,705

        State of  Tennessee 16,565,436 16,725,580 19,311,875

        Federal Government 5,041,673 5,343,541 11,765,968

        Other Sources 18,239,950 17,820,323 24,842,305

        Reimbursements from Other Funds 1,566,545 1,819,306 2,339,000

        Transfers In 3,124,547 3,131,481 3,200,000

     Total Revenue & Transfers In $139,222,421 $143,086,459 $164,827,853

     EXPENDITURES

        Personnel Costs 66,786,921            70,090,013               73,374,598                   

        Other Costs:

Legislative 188,343                 198,933                    110,848                        

City Manager 136,430                 127,811                    106,047                        

Finance 262,616                 325,800                    284,800                        

Purchasing 15,508                   35,310                      27,550                          

Legal 97,044                   60,568                      85,200                          

Human Resources 192,600                 175,300                    184,040                        

Planning 385,994                 346,103                    93,200                          

Engineering 3,061,398              2,724,193                 3,211,687                     

General Government Buildings 258,748                 274,771                    620,686                        

State Street Aid 2,605,723              3,501,748                 5,501,500                     

Infrastructure 3,848,430              5,901,492                 11,185,000                   

Transportation 1,038,476              1,120,456                 2,539,103                     

Information Technology 1,234,483              1,447,662                 1,385,532                     

Communications 576,643                 193,601                    198,707                        

Building and Codes 130,742                 143,708                    178,634                        

Judicial 144,311                 138,978                    139,200                        

Police 6,139,679              4,197,591                 5,401,828                     

Fire 1,826,039              2,831,323                 2,205,544                     

Urban Environmental 293,936                 267,288                    237,687                        

Civic Plaza 21,112                   26,531                      21,607                          

Parking Garage 92,681                   83,279                      84,220                          

Fleet Services (594,142)               (687,166)                   (650,735)                       

Park & Recreation 4,136,383              4,205,571                 3,861,294                     

Golf 1,212,752              799,069                    745,359                        

Solid Waste 1,960,101              2,070,528                 2,154,180                     

Senior Citizens 215,221                 282,977                    257,114                        

Community Development 760,121                 949,452                    901,281                        

Public Health 2,310,740              2,370,022                 2,463,291                     

Transfers Out 5,373,417              5,353,972                 6,685,103                     

Debt Service - Transfer Out 32,871,220            34,082,247               38,827,525                   

Miscellaneous 5,374,322              4,492,878                 7,635,277                     

     Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 142,957,994          $148,132,009 $170,056,907

Beginning Fund Balance $67,585,192 $63,849,619 $58,804,069

Ending Fund Balance $63,849,619 $58,804,069 $53,575,015

DEBT SERVICE FUND:

     REVENUES

        Other Sources $1,430 -                            -                                

        Transfers In 64,754,559 $35,436,729 $39,937,956

     Total Revenue & Transfers In $64,755,989 $35,436,729 $39,937,956

     EXPENDITURES

        Other Costs $60,385,796 $30,482,190 $36,934,155

        Transfers Out 5,485,775 4,983,272 5,073,801

     Total Expenditures & Transfers Out $65,871,571 $35,465,462 $42,007,956

Beginning Fund Balance $3,241,272 $2,125,690 $2,096,957

Ending Fund Balance $2,125,690 $2,096,957 $26,957

AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND:

     REVENUES

        State of  Tennessee $22,236 $38,800 $432,700

        Federal Government 121,310 7,200 615,800

        Other Sources 1,484,148 1,651,370 2,733,568

     Total Revenue $1,627,694 $1,697,370 $3,782,068

     EXPENDITURES

        Personnel Costs $233,454 $234,972 $334,661

        Other Costs 1,134,076 1,198,913 2,274,070

        Transfers Out 150,000 150,000 150,000

     Total Expenditures & Transfers Out $1,517,531 $1,583,885 $2,758,731

Beginning Fund Balance $566,947 $677,110 $790,595



Ordinance 18-O-33
EXHIBIT A

Ending Fund Balance $677,110 $790,595 $1,813,932

DRUG FUND:

     REVENUES

        Other Sources $197,795 $215,458 $295,300

        Transfers In 63,314 43,869 100,000

     Total Revenue & Transfers In $261,109 $259,328 $395,300

     EXPENDITURES

        Other Costs $525,534 $165,730 $434,960

     Total Expenditures $525,534 $165,730 $434,960

Beginning Fund Balance $691,142 $426,717 $520,314

Ending Fund Balance $426,717 $520,314 $480,654

INSURANCE FUND:

     REVENUES

        Other Sources $16,144,610 $16,684,400 $18,943,500

        Transfers In 0 0 673,200

     Total Revenue $16,144,610 $16,684,400 $18,943,500

     EXPENDITURES

        Other Costs $15,249,742 $16,997,700 $18,943,500

     Total Expenditures $15,249,742 $16,997,700 $18,943,500

Beginning Fund Balance $5,449,870 $6,344,738 $6,031,438

Ending Fund Balance $6,344,738 $6,031,438 $6,031,438

RISK MANAGEMENT FUND:

     REVENUES

        Other Sources $3,767,805 $4,080,160 $5,469,311

     Total Revenues $3,767,805 $4,080,160 $5,469,311

     EXPENDITURES

        Personnel Costs $327,434 $316,539 $298,893

        Other Costs 1,520,660 4,006,199 4,638,000

     Total Expenditures $1,848,094 $4,322,737 $4,936,893

Beginning Fund Balance $1,001,915 $2,921,626 $2,679,048

Ending Fund Balance $2,921,626 $2,679,048 $3,211,466

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FUND:

     REVENUES

        Other Sources $2,287,775 $1,159,500 $168,600

        Issuance of Debt 2,140,000              0 -                                

     Total Revenue $4,427,775 $1,159,500 $168,600

     EXPENDITURES

        Other Costs $4,085,888 $3,313,800 $376,100

     Total Expenditures $4,085,888 $3,313,800 $376,100

Beginning Fund Balance $2,571,350 $2,913,237 $758,937

Ending Fund Balance $2,913,237 $758,937 $551,437

TMBF/BOND FUND:

     REVENUES

        Other Sources $709,570 $4,971,624 $200,000

 Transfers In -                        -                            -                                

        Issuance of Debt 1,617,383 71,000,000 33,000,000

     Total Revenue & Debt Issuance $2,326,953 $75,971,624 $33,200,000

     EXPENDITURES

        Other Costs $71,846,829 $57,295,995 $72,295,000

        Transfers Out 561,774 376,752 100,000

     Total Expenditures & Transfers Out $72,408,603 $57,672,747 $72,395,000

Beginning Fund Balance $92,047,000 $21,965,350 $40,264,227

Ending Fund Balance $21,965,350 $40,264,227 $1,069,227



DESCRIPTIONS FULL TIME PART TIME FULL TIME PART TIME FULL TIME PART TIME

DEPARTMENTS

General and Administrative 

Mayor & Council 7 7 7

City Manager  4 2 4 2 7 0

Finance  16 16 16

Purchasing  2 2 2

General Government Buildings 3 2 9 2 9 2

Information Technology 14 1 16 1 17 1

Communications 6 2 6 2 5 1
Legal 7 7 7
Human Resources 10 1 10 1 9 1
Planning  10 12 12 12 12 12
Transportation  22 7 23 6 24 6
Building & Codes 25 26 26
Judicial 6 6 6
Police 305 37 320 44 328 44
Fire 202 2 206 2 209 2
Fleet Services Fund 14 15 16
Engineering 49 8 49 11 50 8
Urban Environmental 17 17 17
Civic Plaza 1 1 1
Recreation  - Full Time 75 78 76
     Part Time 272 272 271

Golf - Full Time 15 16 16

     Part Time 44 44 44
Solid Waste 41 1 41 2 42 0
Senior Citizens 10 10 10 11 10 11

Community Development 2 1 2 1 2 1

Total General Fund 863 402 899 413 914 404

Risk Management Fund 3 3 3

Airport Fund 2 7 2 8 3 8

5 7 5 8 6 8

868 409 904 421 920 412

Ordinance 18-O-33

Exhibit B

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

2018-2019 FUNDED POSITION COUNT

2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019
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ORDINANCE 18-O-34 providing for the levy and collection of a tax for the 
year 2018 upon all property, real, personal and mixed, within and subject to 
the jurisdiction of the City of Murfreesboro that is now taxable under the laws 
and Constitution of the State of Tennessee and the Charter of said City, and 
for the interest and costs to be added to such taxes after certain dates. 

 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MURFREESBORO, 

TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

 SECTION 1.   

 (a) That the City Council having received from the City Manager the statement of the 

valuation and assessment of taxable property within the City of Murfreesboro for the year 

2018, and the estimates of revenues to be received by the City of Murfreesboro for the year 

2018, pursuant to Section 83 of the Charter of said City, there be and is hereby levied upon 

and assessed against every species of property—real, personal, and mixed—within the 

corporate limits and subject to the jurisdiction of the City of Murfreesboro that is taxable by 

said City of Murfreesboro under the laws and Constitution of the State of Tennessee 

(including the Charter of the City of Murfreesboro), for the year 2018, the sum of 94.94 Cents  

($0.9494) on every hundred dollars’ worth of said property. 

 (b) The individual ad valorem property tax amounts shall be rounded to the nearest 

dollar.  Such rounding shall be applied uniformly to all property tax bills in the City for real 

and personal property, and shall be accomplished by rounding amounts ending in $0.01 to 

$0.49 down to the nearest dollar and amounts ending in $0.50 to $0.99 up to the nearest 

dollar.  Such rounding shall also apply to any interest added to delinquent taxes. 

 SECTION 2. That all such taxes shall be collected in the manner provided by the 

Charter and Ordinances of the City of Murfreesboro and the laws of the State of Tennessee 

not in conflict therewith. 

 SECTION 3.  

 (a) That all such taxes shall be and become past due and delinquent on and after 

January 1, 2019, and interest at the rate of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month, as 

authorized by T.C.A. § 67-5-2010, shall be applied and added to the amount of such taxes 

on and after January 1, 2019.  Such interest shall be added to the amount of the said taxes, 

and shall be paid by the taxpayer. 

 (b) After January 1, 2020 but before March 31, 2020, the City Recorder shall certify 

all taxes remaining unpaid and delinquent on the date of certification to the City Attorney, 

and the costs fixed by the law of the State for collection of delinquent State or County taxes, 

exclusive of City Back Tax Attorney's commission, shall be applied and added to the amount 

of such taxes to be paid by the taxpayer on the date of certification. 

 SECTION 4.  That this Ordinances take effect from and after its passage upon 

second and final reading as an emergency Ordinance, an emergency existing, and it 

being necessary that this Ordinance take effect at the earliest possible moment in order 

to allow taxpayers to pay their taxes at the earliest possible time, and in order to make  
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available the revenues to be derived from the taxes herein levied to meet current 

expenditures of the City, the public welfare and the welfare of the City requiring it.  

 
 
 
Passed:      
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
1st reading    

2nd reading   

     
ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright Adam F. Tucker 
City Recorder  Interim City Attorney 
 
 
 
SEAL 

 



 
.  .  . creating a better quality of life. 

   
 

Regular Agenda 
 

June 21, 2018 
 
 

Honorable Mayor McFarland and Members of City Council: 
 
Staff has three items for your consideration for the June 21, 2018 City Council meeting. 
 

A. Construction Contract for the Perlino Drive Bridge Contract  
B. Proposal for Construction Phase Monitoring for SW Elementary School 
C. Traffic Signal Agreement Memorial Boulevard Kings Ridge and Eleanor Way  

 
 

A. Construction Contract for the Perlino Drive Bridge Contract 
 
Background 
 
The City Council approved a design contract with Huddleston-Steele Engineering for the 
design of the Perlino Drive bridge on July 21, 2016.  The project consists of the 
construction of a bridge to connect Perlino Drive on the east and Higdon Drive on the west.  
The proposed bridge over Puckett Creek will provide an east/west connection from Saint 
Andrews Drive to Rucker Lane.  Bids for the construction of the project were received on 
June 12, 2018 with Bell and Associates being the apparent low bidder. 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
The low bid submitted by Bell and Associates was for $1,254,252.00.  Payment for the 
construction of the project is split 50/50 between the City and Ole South Properties.  Ole 
South Properties reimburses the City on a quarterly basis for cost incurred during the design 
and construction of the project.  The City’s portion will be from a current capital projects 
Loan. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends approval of the construction contract in an amount of $1,254,252.00 
subject to review by the City Attorney. 
 
 



Attachments 
 
1. Bid Tabulation for the construction of the Perlino Drive Bridge  
 

B. Proposal for Construction Phase Monitoring for SW Elementary School 
 
Background 
 
City Council approved a construction contract with Rawso for the grading package for the 
proposed Southwest Elementary School on June 14, 2018.  Construction phase monitoring 
services including oversight of building pad preparation and installation and site subgrade 
preparation are required to oversee the grading activities at the School site.  TTL provided 
geotechnical investigation services for the school site, and staff requested and received a 
proposal from TTL for construction phase monitoring services. addition, SEC is providing 
engineering services to Waldron and Fortress Builders as well as the proposed Sazerac 
Distillery.  City staff requested and received the attached agreement for engineering 
services. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
The attached proposal for construction phase services provided for a project budget of 
$47,500.00 to be provided on a time and materials basis.  Funding for this proposal will be 
from reserves with reimbursement from a future capital projects loan based on a 
reimbursement resolution passed by City Council at the June 14, 2018 meeting. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends approval of the attached construction phase services proposal for 
$47,500 and authorization of the Mayor to execute the proposal on behalf of the City 
subject to final review by the City Attorney. 
 
Attachment 
 

1. TTL Construction Phase Monitoring Proposal 
 
 

C. Traffic Signal Agreement Memorial Boulevard Kings Ridge and Eleanor Way 
 
Background 
 
Wayne and Kathy Nobles and others have developed Brookhaven Place as a mixed use 
commercial and residential development on Memorial Boulevard and Eleanor Way.  Mark 
Pirtle has proposed The Enclave Apartments, a multi-family residential development across 
Memorial Boulevard from Brookhaven Place with access to Kings Ridge Drive/Brentmeade 
Drive and Memorial Boulevard.  The Enclave Apartments are within a development area 
that includes a commercial development node which have shared access to Eleanor Way 
and Kings Ridge Drive/Brentmeade Drive. 
 



The developers obtained a Traffic Impact Study which indicates signalization of both 
Memorial and Eleanor Way and Memorial and Kings Ridge/Brentmeade Drive.  City staff 
concurs with the findings of the Traffic Impact Study and recommended the interconnection 
and coordination of the signals because of the proximity of the two signalized intersections. 
The developers then requested the City consider installation of the traffic signals based on 
an Agreement with shared funding by the developers.  The City Legal Department drafted 
an Agreement between the developers and the City that would result in the installation of 
signals pending approval by TDoT and funding by the Developers at a level of $200,000.  
A copy of the proposed Agreement is attached. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
The attached Agreement requires that the Developers pay $200,000 based on milestones in 
the project.  Staff estimates the cost of the project is $200,000 with no additional funding 
necessary.  If costs exceed $200,000 staff proposes to pay the differences from State Street 
Aid.  Prior to proceeding to construction, an updated cost projection will be provided to 
Council including authorization of purchasing equipment and authorizing construction of 
the project. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends approval of the attached Agreement and authorization of the City 
Manager to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City.  This approval is also 
recommended contingent on updated costs, equipment purchases, and construction 
authorization at a future meeting of the Council 
 
Attachment 
 

1. Traffic Signal Installation Agreement  
 
 

Thank you for your consideration, 
 
 
 
Sam A. Huddleston, PE 
Assistant City Engineer 









































COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 

Meeting Date:  June 21, 2018 

 

Item Title: Fire Rescue Chief: Add to Employee Handbook Section 

5003.5, Public Safety Compensation. 

Item No.:   12 

Department: Police and Fire 

Presented by: Mark Foulks 

Requested Council Action:  

   ORDINANCE  ☐ 

    RESOLUTION ☐ 

   MOTION  ☒ 

   DIRECTION  ☐ 

   INFORMATION ☐ 

Summary 

Policy supporting the implementation of the Public Safety Pay Plan. 

Staff Recommendation 

Approval of proposed Employee Handbook Section 5003.5. 

Background Information  

City Council recently approved with the first reading of budget the Public Safety Pay 
Plan. This plan includes fourteen (14) steps per rank or position within Emergency 

Communications, Fire Rescue, and Police. The plan is based 2.5% of separation 
between each step and logical progression through the steps based on step increases 
and promotions. 

All employees within the public safety departments have been placed into a pay step 
based on current salary plus adjustments that have been made to decrease the 

impacts of previous compensation policies related to compression, proper pay 
correlation, etc. 

This request is to approve the Public Safety Compensation policy that has been 

developed in conjunction with the Public Safety Pay Plan. This policy provides 
objectives, direction, and policy related to the handling of pay increases, promotions, 

demotions, supplemental pay, etc. 

Staff recommends the approval of Policy 5003.5 Public Safety Compensation. 

Fiscal Impacts 

The proposed policy will implement the FY2018-19 budget without immediate fiscal 
impact or additional funding.  

 

Attachment:  1. Employee Handbook 5003.5, Public Safety Compensation 



[6-21-2018] 1 [5003.5] 
 

CITY OF MURFREESBORO 
EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK 

 
Section No: 5003.5      Date:   6-21-18 
 
Subject: Public Safety Compensation 
 
Approved: Craig Tindall, City Manager        
              
 
(a) Public Safety Compensation Purpose and Policy 

(1) City Council may formally adopt compensation and classification or salary 

plans, and policies related thereto, or utilize them in budget preparation or 

implementation.  Notwithstanding Council’s adoption or use of a plan, 

employees have no vested right or entitlement to a compensation plan, a 

specific salary amount, a salary adjustment, or a step increase.  Should the 

City make a salary adjustment, it is prospective only and applicable only to 

future wages unless the adjustment is explicitly made retroactively.   

(2) The City intends to comply with applicable federal laws including, but not 

limited to, the Fair Labor Standards Act and the Equal Pay Act. 

(3) The City shall be consistent in classifying employees and placing them in the 

City's compensation plan; however, there is no right or guarantee that 

employees with the same date of hire, the same date of promotion, or with the 

same job classification will have the same classification or compensation. 

(4) City Council, by adoption of this Section, does not intend to limit the authority 

that City Council and the City Manager has under the City Charter to establish 

employee salaries each budget year. 

(5) Salary adjustments may be made on an annual basis simultaneous with and 

as part of the adoption of the City’s budget or may be made during the course 

of the fiscal year, which may be done with or without a budget amendment as 

may be required. 

(6) This policy shall apply to all sworn and/or certified members of the Police 

Department, Fire Rescue Department, and Emergency Communications 

division. 

(b) Public Safety Compensation Philosophy and Objectives 

The Public Safety Pay and Compensation plan is designed to provide a logical 
sequence for employees to move through ranks or in positions within each 
department and will directly correlate with each department’s Succession 
Management Plan.  
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(c) Salary Upon Hiring 

Contingent upon City Council’s appropriation of funds, public safety employees 
hired or placed into the positions of Police Officer, Firefighter, or Communication 
Specialist I will receive a minimum of an annual step increase for each of the first 
five years after hire or placement. 

(1) Police 

A. Police Trainee: An employee hired as a Police Trainee will be initially 

placed in Step 1 of the Police pay plan and move to Step 2 after 

successful completion of training and certification requirements and 

following the initial year of probation. 

B. Police Officer: An employee hired as a Police Officer will be initially 
placed in Step 2 of the Police pay plan, and if hired or placed into 
Step 2 for Police Officer after January 1 will not be eligible for a step 
increase at the beginning of the following fiscal year.  

(2) Fire Rescue 

A. Fire Trainee: An employee hired as a Fire Trainee will be initially 

placed in Step 1 of the Fire pay plan upon hire and move to Step 2 

after successful completion of training and certification requirements 

and following the initial year of probation. 

B. Firefighter: An employee hired as a firefighter will be initially placed in 
Step 2 of the Fire pay plan and if hired after January 1 of any year will 
not be eligible for a step increase at the beginning of the following 
fiscal year. 

(3) Emergency Communications 

A. An employee hired as a Communications Specialist I will be initially 
placed in Step 1 of the Emergency Communications pay plan. 

B. An employee hired or placed into Step 1 Communications Specialist I 
after January 1 of any year will not be eligible for a step increase at 
the beginning of the following fiscal year.   

(4) All efforts will be made within all Public Safety departments to promote 
qualified personnel from within the organization.  On rare occasions, hiring of 
experienced employees into Supervisory or Command Staff level positions 
may be necessary. Hiring of an employee above the rank of Communications 
Specialist I, Fire Trainee, Firefighter, Police Trainee, or Police Officer must be 
approved by the City Manager. 

A. Experience credit for such hires will be administered as follows: 

i. One year of experience credit for each two years of 

experience in a position of the same rank or level that 
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employee is hiring into and/or,  

ii. One year of experience credit for each four years of 

experience in a position one rank or level below the position 

that the employee is hiring into. 

iii. Each experience credit will result in a one step increase from 
the minimum step of the position to a maximum of eight steps 
above the minimum step. 

B. The department head, with consultation of the Human Resources 
Director will recommend to the City Manager the experience eligible 
for such credit.  

(d) Salary Upon Promotion 

Employees in all Public Safety departments will be promoted according to 
departmental succession management and promotional policies.  Newly promoted 
employees shall receive two (2) step increases from their current pay step or to the 
minimum step of the promotional position, whichever is greater. 

(e) Salary Upon Demotion 

Employees receiving a demotion (disciplinary or voluntary) shall receive a decrease 
of two steps or a decrease to the top step of the new position if the employee’s salary 
is above the top step of the position. 

(f) “Topped Out” Employees 

If an employee’s base salary is equal to or greater than the maximum step for the 
position held, no increase will be made to the employee’s rate of pay until the top 
step of the position is adjusted.  An employee at the top step of a position will, 
however, continue to receive any applicable salary. 

(g) Salary Supplements 

(1) City Council, as part of the budget process, may establish appropriate funds 

for salary supplements that will be paid to employees holding specific 

assignments that require a designated skill, function, or certification that is 

not held or performed by all other employees within the same salary 

schedule.   

(2) Salary supplements are paid as a part of the employee's compensation for 

all wage-related purposes (e.g. overtime, Social Security withholding, 

pension, retirement, disability or workers' compensation benefits).  Because 

payment of a salary supplement is in addition to the salary for the primary 

job task, when an employee is assigned to perform a task or achieves a skill 

eligible for a salary supplement, the salary supplement shall not be deemed 

to be a promotion for personnel administration purposes (e.g. drug and 

alcohol testing, probationary year or quarterly evaluations). 
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(3) Salary supplements are based on the skill or function performed and are 

not applicable and will not be paid when an individual is no longer assigned 

to perform the skill or function. 

A. An employee receiving a salary supplement as a training officer will 
continue to receive the supplement while the employee holds a training 
officer assignment regardless of whether a trainee is assigned to the 
employee.   

B. Payment of a salary supplement is not a promotion, and cessation of 
payment of a salary supplement is not a demotion, regardless of the 
methods used to select employees who will receive a training 
assignment salary supplement, regardless of the process that may be 
used to select persons for a training officer assignment and its 
similarity to a promotional process.  

C. The termination of a training officer assignment may not to be deemed 
a demotion or adverse employment decision and does not require 
disciplinary proceedings.  
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RESOLUTION 18-R-17 amending 2017-2018 budgets for the Murfreesboro 
City Schools (1st amendment). 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council adopted budgets for the 2017-2018 Murfreesboro City 

Schools for the general purpose fund, the extended school program fund, the federal and 

state program funds, the cafeteria fund, and the debt service fund by motion; and, 

 WHEREAS, the City Council adopted an appropriations ordinance, Ordinance 17-

O-28, on June 15, 2017 and Schools Budget Resolution 17-R-15 on June 15, 2017 and 

Resolution 17-R-20 on July 13, 2017 to implement the 2017-2018 Schools Budget; and, 

 WHEREAS, it is now desirable and appropriate to adjust and modify the 2017-2018 

Schools Budget by this Resolution to incorporate expenditure decisions made during the 

2017-2018 fiscal year.  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

SECTION 1. The 2017-2018 School Budget adopted by the City Council is hereby 

revised and amended as shown on Exhibit A, attached hereto. 

 SECTION 2. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and 

adoption, the public welfare and the welfare of the City requiring it. 

 

 
Passed:      
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
 
     
ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright Adam F. Tucker 
City Recorder  Interim City Attorney 
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RESOLUTION 18-R-12 approving the budget of the Murfreesboro City 
Schools for the Fiscal Year 2018-2019, which budget includes the general 
purpose fund, the extended school program fund, the federal and state 
program funds, the cafeteria fund, and the debt service fund. 

 

 WHEREAS, the Murfreesboro City School Board presented a proposed budget to 

the City Council; and, 

 WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a public hearing on the budgets of the City 

and its departments and funds including the Murfreesboro City Schools; and, 

WHEREAS, a synopsis of the final proposed budget is attached as Exhibit A. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 SECTION 1.  The budget of the Murfreesboro City Schools for the Fiscal Year 

2018-2019, including the general purpose fund, the federal and state program funds, the 

extended school program fund, and the cafeteria fund, as adopted by the Murfreesboro 

City School Board on June 12, 2018, and as modified to state the School Debt Service 

Fund amount estimated by staff, is hereby approved.  A synopsis of that budget is 

attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein as if copied verbatim.  This approval shall 

be effective as of July 1, 2018; any Resolution or part of any Resolution which is in conflict 

with any provision in this Resolution is hereby repealed. 

 SECTION 2.  This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and 

adoption, the public welfare and the welfare of the City requiring it. 

 

 
Passed:       
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
 
 
     
ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright  Adam F. Tucker 
City Recorder  Interim City Attorney 
 

 



EXHIBIT A

Actual Estimated Proposed

2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019

CITY SCHOOLS:

     REVENUES

        Local Taxes 25,058,927$         25,790,000$         26,688,500$         

        State of  Tennessee 39,181,251 42,457,500 44,756,613

        Federal Government 38,064 $24,325 $24,325

        Other Sources 5,164,122 $5,831,253 $7,392,750

     Total Revenue 69,442,364$         74,103,078$         78,862,188$         

     EXPENDITURES

        Salaries 46,554,897$         49,790,999$         51,888,780$         

        Other Costs 21,391,751 25,941,624 27,738,301

     Total Expenditures 67,946,648$         75,732,623$         79,627,081$         

Beginning Fund Balance 3,298,138$           4,793,854$           3,164,309$           

Ending Fund Balance 4,793,854$           3,164,309$           2,399,416$           

Employee Positions 917 1,055 1,105

Employees - Part Time 112 195 200

CITY SCHOOLS ESP:

     REVENUES

        Other Sources 3,659,305$           3,727,910$           4,443,702$           

     Total Revenue 3,659,305$           3,727,910$           4,443,702$           

     EXPENDITURES

        Salaries 2,953,035$           3,433,396$           3,339,210$           

        Other Costs 832,753 920,422 1,091,679

     Total Expenditures 3,785,788$           4,353,818$           4,430,889$           

Beginning Fund Balance 1,499,530$           1,373,047$           747,139$              

Ending Fund Balance 1,373,047$           747,139$              759,952$              

Employee Positions 19 21 21

Employees - Part Time 304 314 314
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RESOLUTION 18-R-13 approving the budget of the Evergreen Cemetery for 
the Fiscal Year 2018-2019. 

 
 

 WHEREAS, the Evergreen Cemetery presented a proposed budget to the City 

Council; and, 

 WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a public hearing on the budgets of the City 

and its departments and funds. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

 SECTION 1.  The budget of the Evergreen Cemetery for the Fiscal Year 2018-

2019, as recommended by the Evergreen Cemetery Board active through its Executive 

Committee is hereby approved as shown on Exhibit A.  This approval shall be as of July 

1, 2018; any Resolution or part of any Resolution which is in conflict with any provision in 

this Resolution is hereby repealed. 

 SECTION 2.  This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and 

adoption, the public welfare and the welfare of the City requiring it. 

 

 
Passed:      
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
 
 
     
ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright  Adam F. Tucker 
City Recorder  Interim City Attorney 
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RESOLUTION 18-R-14 approving the budget of the Murfreesboro Electric 
Department for the Fiscal Year 2018-2019.  

 
 

 WHEREAS, the Murfreesboro Power Board presented a proposed budget to the 

City Council; and, 

 WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a public hearing on the budgets of the City 

and its departments and funds. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

 SECTION 1.  The budget of the Murfreesboro Electric Department for the Fiscal 

Year 2018-2019, as adopted and recommended by the Murfreesboro Power Board on 

May 30, 2018, and as subsequently amended by staff to correct errors and incorporate 

changes approved by the City Council, is hereby approved.  A synopsis of the budget is 

attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein as if copied verbatim.  This approval shall 

be effective as of July 1, 2018; any Resolution or part of any Resolution which is in conflict 

with any provision in this Resolution is hereby repealed. 

 SECTION 2.  This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and 

adoption, the public welfare and the welfare of the City requiring it. 

 
Passed:       
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
 
 
     
ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright  Adam F. Tucker 
City Recorder  Interim City Attorney 
 

 



 

. . . creating a better quality of life 

Water Resources Department 
300 NW Broad Street * P.O. Box 1477 * Murfreesboro, TN 37133-1477 * Office: 615 890 0862 * Fax: 615 896 4259 

TTY 615 848 3214   *   www.murfreesborotn.gov 

 

REGULAR AGENDA 
 
June 14, 2018 
 
 
 
Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council: 
 
RE: Water Resources Board Recommendations to the City for the Council Regular Agenda from 

the Board Meeting held May 22, 2018 
 
A. Proposed Septic Tank Effluent Pump (STEP) 

Engineering Review and Inspection Fees 
 
Background 
 
At the Board’s May 2018 meeting, the Board had questions regarding Consolidated Utility District of 
Rutherford County (CUD) fees associated with approving and inspecting Septic Tank Effluent Pump (STEP) 
system developments.  This memo is intended to identify those fees and make an accompanying 
recommendation to set similar fees by resolution for the City of Murfreesboro Water Resources Department 
to charge for review and inspection services.   
 
The following fee is charged for review by CUD’s Engineering Department: 
Subdivision Design Review and Approval Process: 

 $100 per buildable lot for entire subdivision and system 
This fee will be submitted to the MWRD Engineering Department, by the Developer’s design Engineer, for 
the review and approval of the subdivision construction plans which will include the collection lines, the 
service line stub locations, the sand filters, drip fields and other appurtenances.  This fee will be collected at 
the beginning of the development based on the number of lots for the entire subdivision.  If the subdivision is 
broken into Sections, additional review fees will not be collected since the entire system has been designed. 
 
The following fee is charged for inspection by CUD’s Engineering Department: 
Subdivision & Step System Construction Inspection:   

 $100 per buildable lot for entire subdivision and system 
This fee will be submitted to the MWRD Engineering Department, by the Developer and/or the Design 
Engineer, for the inspection of the subdivision construction which will include the collection lines, the service 
line stub locations to each lot, the sand filters, drip fields and other appurtenances.  This fee will be collected 
at the beginning of the development based on the number of lots for the entire subdivision.  If the subdivision 
is broken into Sections, additional inspection fees will not be collected. 
 
The following fee is charged for review by CUD’s Engineering Department: 
Plot Plan Review and Approval Process:  
 $100 per plot plan for each individual lot within the approved subdivision 

This fee will be entered into the Customer Service CIS System for each lot created by the subdivision plat.  
The Builder will be required to pay this fee to the MWRD Customer Service Department with the below 
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referenced Step Tank Inspection fee, for the review and approval of each residential plot plan, prior to plot 
plan approval and prior to residential building permit application.  This plan must illustrate property lines, 
easements, driveway layout, sewer service location, STEP tank location and residential structure footprint.   

 
The following fees is charged for inspection by CUD’s Operations Department: 
Home Sewer Service and Tank Inspection Process:  
 $250 per STEP Tank Installation  

This fee will be entered into the Customer Service CIS System for each lot created by the subdivision plat.  
The Builder will be required to pay this fee to the MWRD Customer Service Department for the inspection of 
the sewer service line and the septic tank inspection by our Operations & Maintenance as well as our Water 
Resource Recovery Facility once these appurtenances are installed. 
 
Mankin Point subdivision is the Murfreesboro Water Resources Department’s first STEP system development 
being constructed and it contains 164 lots total.  The unique component of Mankin Pointe Subdivision is that 
Ole South Properties is the developer and the home builder.  The subdivision design review fee, paid by the 
Developer will be $16,400, the Subdivision and Step System Inspection fees, paid by the Developer, will be 
$16,400, the Plot Plan review fee, paid by the Home Builder will be $16,400, and the Sewer Service and Tank 
Inspection fee, paid by the Home Builder will be $41,000. 
 
Concurrences 
 
The Water Resources Board recommended approval at its meeting of May 22, 2018. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that City Council adopt the proposed resolution establishing STEP system engineering 
design review and inspection fees. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
The fiscal impact is anticipated to generate $550 per buildable lot to cover engineering and inspection expenses 
associated with review and approval of STEP system developments. Typically, the developer would pay $200 
per lot and the builder would pay $350 per lot.  
 
Exhibits 
 
Resolution 18-R-18 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Darren W. Gore 
Director 
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RESOLUTION 18-R-18 establishing Septic Tank Effluent Pump (STEP) 
development fees for design review and inspection. 
 
WHEREAS, the Murfreesboro Water Resources Department (MWRD) developed 

design guidelines for servicing City properties through a STEP system; and, 

WHEREAS, the conditions for consideration for STEP systems servicing City 

properties and associated design guidelines were recommended by the Water Resources 

Board on July 26, 2016; and, 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved STEP System Design Guidelines for the 

Murfreesboro Water Resources Department on August 11, 2016; and, 

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance 16-O-65 on January 5, 2017 

amending the Murfreesboro City Code, Chapter 33 -  Water and Sewers, Sections 33-1, 

33-32 and 33-50, regarding use of STEP systems; and,  

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance 18-O-23 on May 10, 2018, adding 

Section 33-44, Septic Tank Effluent Pump (STEP) schedule of sewer use fees, to the 

Murfreesboro City Code stipulating that the Murfreesboro Water Resources Department 

shall from time to time recommend, and the City Council shall by resolution adopt, a 

schedule of STEP user sewer fees; and, 

WHEREAS, collection of user fees for design review and inspecting STEP systems 

needs to be established; and, 

WHEREAS, the Murfreesboro Water Resources Board recommended the 

following schedule of fees for STEP system development design review and inspection 

at its May 22, 2018 meeting. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

SECTION 1. The following fees will be assessed and charged for review by MWRD 

as part of the subdivision design review and approval process: 

a) $100 per buildable lot for entire subdivision and system 

 

SECTION 2. A $100 per “plot” plan, for each individual lot, may be charged for review 

by MWRD after the subdivision design has been approved but prior to plot plan approval 

and prior to residential building permit application.   This plan must illustrate property lines, 

easements, driveway layout, sewer service location, STEP tank location and residential 

structure footprint.   

 

SECTION 3. The following fees will be charged by MWRD as part of the construction 

inspection process: 

a) $250 per STEP Tank Installation (House Service and Tank Inspection)  

b) $100 per STEP Tank Connection (Subdivision and Step System Construction 

Inspection) 
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SECTION 4. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and 

adoption, the public welfare and the welfare of the City requiring it. 

 

 
Passed:      
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
 
     
ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright Adam F. Tucker 
City Recorder  Interim City Attorney 
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June 21, 2018 

 

 

Members of City Council  

 

RE:  Recommended Appointment & Reappointments – Construction Board of Adjustments  

 and Appeals 

 

Reappointments 

 

As an item for tonight’s City Council Agenda, I am recommending the following 

reappointments to the Construction Board of Adjustments and Appeals. 

 

Reappointments 

Mr. Lyle Lynch – June 30, 2018 expiration  

Mr. Ryan Maloney – June 30, 2018 expiration 

Mr. John Murray – June 30, 2018 expiration 

 

Sincerely, 

 
 

Shane McFarland 

Mayor 
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June 21, 2018 

 

 
Members of City Council  

 

RE: Recommended Reappointments – Greenway Projects Committee 

 

Board Reappointments 

 

As an item for tonight’s City Council agenda, I am recommending the following reappointments to the 

Greenway Projects Committee.  

 

  Reappointments 

  Mr. Troy Robinson – June 30, 2018 expiration 

  Ms. Anita Pirtle – June 30, 2018 expiration 

 

Sincerely, 

 
 

Shane McFarland 

Mayor 
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June 21, 2018 

 

Members of City Council  

 

RE: Recommended Reappointment – Murfreesboro Housing Authority 

 

Reappointment  

 

As an item for tonight’s City Council agenda, I am recommending the 

reappointment of Judy Smith to the Murfreesboro Housing Authority. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
 

Shane McFarland 

Mayor 
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June 21, 2018 

 

 
Members of City Council  

 

RE: Recommended Reappointment – Parks and Recreation Commission 

 

Board Reappointment 

 

As an item for tonight’s City Council agenda, I am recommending the following reappointments to the 

Parks and Recreation Commission. 

 

Appointments 

D. Edwin Jernagan – June 30, 2018 expiration 

Mr. Charles Apigian – June 30, 2018 expiration 

 

Sincerely, 

 
 

Shane McFarland 

Mayor 
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June 21, 2018 

 

 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council  

 

RE: Recommended Reappointment – Water Resources Board 

 

Board Reappointment 

 

As an item for tonight’s City Council Agenda, I am recommending the reappointment of the 

following member to the Water Resources Board. 

 

Reappointment 

  Ms. Sandra Trail 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Shane McFarland 

Mayor 
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June 21, 2018 

 

 

Members of City Council  

 

RE:  Stones River Regional Library Board 

 

As an item for tonight’s City Council Agenda, I am recommending the reappointment 

Madelyn Scales Harris and Tim Bowling.  This request is supported by the Rutherford 

County Library System Board of Directors. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
 

Shane McFarland 

Mayor 
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